

ORDER SHEET

PLA/123/2021

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IN THE GOODS OF :
SUSTHIR MOITRA ALIAS
SUSTHIR CHANDRA MOITRA (DEC)

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHEKHAR B. SARAF
Date : 21st January, 2022

(Via Video Conference)

The Court: This matter has appeared at the instance of the Department. It appears that a Will was executed by the said deceased on 11th March, 2015 wherein his son and his daughter-in-law were appointed as the executor and executrix with liberty to act jointly and severally. It appears that the affidavit of assets was filed singly by the son as executor whereas the petition was verified and filed by both the executor and the executrix.

It also appears that the executrix has affirmed an affidavit on 5th October, 2021 duly admitting the correctness and authenticity of the said affidavit of assets and which is binding on her.

Considering the above facts, the Department is directed to keep the affidavit filed by the executrix on record and place the matter on the next available date for necessary orders.

(SHEKHAR B. SARAF, J.)